RESOLUTION NO. 17-017

A RESOLUTION OF THE CAROLINE STREET CORRIDOR AND BAHAMA VILLAGE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (CRA), APPROVING A TASK ORDER UNDER THE CITY'S ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES CONTRACT WITH TETRA TECH, INC. IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$81,580.00 FOR SEAWALL ASSESSMENT AND PERMITTING SERVICES FOR THE TURTLE KRAALS SEAWALL REPAIR (PROJECT NO. KB1509); PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 14-359, the City Commission approved a three-year Environmental Engineering Services contract with Tetra Tech, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting of December 7, 2016, the Key West Bight Management District Board recommended approval of this Task Order; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CAROLINE STREET CORRIDOR AND BAHAMA VILLAGE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That a Task Order for Seawall Assessment and Permitting Services for the Turtle Kraals Seawall Repair (Project No. KB1509), under the City's Environmental Engineering Services Contract with Tetra Tech, Inc. is hereby approved in an amount not to exceed \$81,580.00.

Section 2: This project will be funded from account No. 405-7503-575-6300 (KB1509 - Seawall Repairs).

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Agency.

Filed with the Clerk _____, 2017.

Commissioner Jimmy Weekley

Chairman Craig Cates

Vice Chairman Clayton Lopez

Commissioner Sam Kaufman

Commissioner Richard Payne

Commissioner Margaret Romero

Yes

Commissioner Billy Wardlow

Yes

CRATE CHATRMAN

Yes

ATTEST:

CHERVI, SMITH CITY CLERK



Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TO: Community Redevelopment Agency

FROM: Key West Bight Management District Board

Karen Olson, Port & Marine Services Deputy Director

DATE: November 28, 2016

SUBJECT: Task Order for Turtle Kraals Seawall Repair KB1509

ACTION STATEMENT

Resolution approving Seawall Assessment and Permitting Task Order to Tetra Tech, Inc. for Turtle Kraals Seawall in the amount not to exceed \$81,580.

BACKGROUND

The Historic Seaport has over 1,800lf of seawall bordering the Key West Bight. A majority of the seawall is in good condition with the last seawall renovation completed in 1996. Maintaining the Bight's seawall is crucial for stabilization and preservation of the upland property within the Seaport.

A general structural assessment was completed by United Engineering in June 2014 indicating the most significant deterioration of the seawall was located from C-dock, east to the end of Seaport property, just past Half Shell Raw Bar. In August 2015 staff tasked a more detailed structural assessment of this area to provide design options and opinions of probable cost for repair. This portion of seawall repair has been designed, by Tetra Tech, Inc., bid and will be scheduled for construction in early 2017.

The second most significant area of deterioration in the seawall, as noted in United Engineering's report, is located west of C-dock from Turtle Kraals to Schooner Wharf Bar.

The Key West Bight Management District Board approved this item at their December 7, 2016 meeting.

PURPOSE & JUSTIFICATION

The City of Key West advertised RFQ #14-004 for Environmental Engineering Services. Tetra Tech, Inc. was one of two firms awarded a three year contract under Resolution #14-359.

Key to the Caribbean - Average yearly temperature 77° F.

EPINE SUMMA

Tetra Tech, Inc. has a particular expertise in Coastal Engineering including seawall restoration and has provided similar services to the City of Key West in the past. Seaport staff is confident that Tetra Tech, Inc. along with their sub-consultants, are the best choice for the structural assessment and permitting services for the seawall.

The Task Order will provide full Environmental Engineering Services including, bathymetric and environmental resource resurveys, underwater structural inspection, preliminary assessment plans and report, design options, opinion of probable costs, environmental permitting documents and permit submittal.

RECOMMENDATION

Key West Bight Management District Board recommends approving the Seawall Assessment and Permitting Task Order to Tetra Tech, Inc. for Turtle Kraals Seawall repair in the amount not to exceed \$81,580.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funds will be used from the Key West Bight Infrastructure Fund account #405-7503-575-6300 (KB1509 – Seawall Repairs). Upon approval, a purchase order will be issued to Tetra Tech, Inc. in the amount not to exceed \$81,580.



STATEMENT OF WORK

PROJECT: KB 1509
PORT AND MARINE SERVICES
TO SUPPORT THE KEY WEST BIGHT
(TURTLE KRAALS) SEAWALL
IMPROVEMENTS

Key West, FL

This proposal has been prepared in accordance with executed General Environmental Engineering Services Agreement between the City of Key West and Tetra Tech, Inc. dated January 13, 2015. The work described herein will be performed on a Time & Expense basis in accordance with the fee schedule established in this agreement. Fees shall be not-to-exceed unless approved in writing by the City of Key West.

Prepared by: TETRA TECH, Inc. November 21, 2016





PROPOSAL / STATEMENT OF WORK

Tetra Tech will work with the City of Key West Port and Marine Services (City) to collect <u>survey and benthic</u> <u>resource data</u>, prepare an <u>engineering assessment</u>, and prepare and process the <u>permit applications</u> for the (444 FT) segment of gravity-type seawall located adjacent to the Waterfront Market and Turtle Kraals Restaurant, Key West, Florida.

Market - Muse State - Muse - Fluide Strade

Market - Muse - Muse - Fluide Strade

Market - Muse - Mu

PORT & MARINE SERVICES FOR SEAWALL IMPROVEMENTS AT WATERFRONT MARKET/TURTLE KRAALS

Insert: Limits of Work

Task 10.1 - Survey

Tetra Tech proposes to work with a local surveyor (Avirom & Associates, Inc.) for this project and has received a proposal to collect the data. A copy of the Avirom proposal is attached. The survey will collect wall feature information and include water depths, locations and configuration of walkways, and utility locations. This survey is necessary for the preparation of the engineering assessment and will be used again for the preparation of the final permit-ready plans and project construction documents.

The survey is expected to take **four (4) weeks from notice to proceed (NTP)** to complete, and will include the following:

- 1. Horizontal and vertical control data for seawall & upland facilities at (15-feet) intervals
- 2. Horizontal and vertical control data from the seawall toe into the basin (5-feet)
- 3. Delineation of Mean High Water Line as a contour along the seawall.
- Establish a minimum of four (4) benchmarks on the site in the National Geodetic Vertical Datum 1929 (NGVD29) and North American Datum (NAD27).
- 5. Utility Location: Location of utility lines affixed to the seawall.
- 6. Obtain finished floor elevations of walkways and seawall caps.

Survey Subtotal:	\$ 14,970
	*,





Task 10.2 & 10.3 - (Diving) Benthic and Structural Assessment w/ Report

Once the survey has been completed and the exact configuration of the seawall, docks, walkways, roof support structures, and seawall-toe conditions are known; the benthic resource survey and underwater structure inspection will be performed. To reduce overall project costs, we propose combining the resource survey and the underwater inspection to eliminate one round of mobilization costs for our divers. It is expected that the underwater structure inspection will take approximately 2 days and the Benthic resource survey will take 2-3 days.

Tetra Tech will coordinate with the Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary to perform the certified resource survey for the permitting process and prepare a written report cataloging the resources and showing their position and size along the face of the existing wall. This resource surveys will be presented to NOAA for comment and will ultimately be used during the permitting process with FDEP and the ACOE.

This cost includes the preparation of the benthic resource survey report with mitigation plan but does not include the physical coral relocation or mitigation. Our mitigation plan will need to be reviewed by NOAA before any mitigation can be performed.

(10.2) Inspections:	\$ 28,920
(10.3) Benthic Report:	\$ 6,450

Task 10.4 - Engineering Assessment with Pre-Permit Drawings w/ Opinion of Probable Cost

Tetra Tech will provide a written engineering assessment of the wall conditions observed during the site survey, benthic resource survey, underwater structure inspection and the surface inspection. Based on preliminary visual inspections of the wall conditions it is understood that not all wall segments may need repair at this time. The intent of this report is to ascertain the specific conditions of the wall segment to determine the exact locations, limits and extent of any repairs that will be required.

The deliverables in this report will include:

- 1. Engineering Assessment Report
- 2. Report Exhibits and Preliminary Permit Plans
 - a) Cover page with location and access
 - b) Existing conditions survey
 - c) Demolition/Facility Protection plan seawall & docks
 - d) Natural Resources Protection Plan
 - e) Plan views that show:
 - i. Limits of construction
 - ii. Wall improvements and tie-ins to the existing walls
 - iii. Existing utility locations & conflict locations along face of seawall
 - iv. Conflict locations of previously made wall repairs
 - f) Cross sections views that show:
 - g) Wall improvements one cross section approximately every 50-feet or as needed
 - h) Wall tie-ins to remaining undisturbed structures- one cross section on either end
 - i) Estimated embedment for toe of wall repairs
 - j) Typical Concrete repairs
 - k) Typical Construction details
- 3. Opinion of Probable Construction Cost

Subtotal:	\$ 9,340





Task 10.5 - Prepare permit applications for ACOE and FDEP

Based on the City's review of the surveys and engineering assessment, Tetra Tech will prepare, submit and process the Joint Application for an Environmental Resource Permit for the proposed wall repairs. This fee includes a \$100 permit application fee (paid by Tetra Tech) at the time of submittal. This permit application task includes 2-days (16-hours) for the permitting lead (Stuart McGahee) to prepare the applications and 4-days (32-hours) for the engineering technician to assist.

Subtotal:	\$7,140	
-----------	---------	--

Task 10.6 - Application processing for ACOE and FDEP

It is expected that the permit applications will be submitted directly to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Marathon, FL office and distributed from there to the Army Corp of Engineers (ACOE). The ACOE will further distribute the results of our benthic assessment along with the coral impact (Section 7) application to the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary (FKNMS). At the FKNMS the application will be distributed to the Endangered Species division for additional processing. Tetra Tech cannot guarantee the permits will be issued or the length of the review process. It is expected that the permit processing could take over six months to complete.

This application processing task includes 48-hours for the permitting lead (Stuart McGahee) to process the applications and 16-hours for the engineering technician to assist with the preparation of any required requests for additional information (RFIs). The 48-hour line item is based on an assumption of 2-hours per week for 24-weeks.

Subtotal:	\$ 14,760	

PROJECT SUMMARY

This proposal does not include:

- Coral mitigation fees
- Coral relocation or reporting
- Preparation of construction documents
- Services during construction

Task	Description	Amount
10.1	Project Survey	\$ 14,970
10.2	Diving Inspection and Benthic Survey	\$ 28,920
10.3	Benthic Report	\$ 6,450
10.4	Engineering Assessment	\$ 9,340
10.5	Permit Applications	\$ 7,140
10.6	Permit Processing	\$ 14,760

TOTAL \$ 81,580



									i		ł									
Turtle Kraals / Wall Segment	and a	Structural, Utility and Water Depths		DAVING (1) Structure Inspection and Benthic Resources	REPORT Coral & Benthic Resources	1	Engineering Insessment with Permit Drawing and OPCC		PERMIT APPLICATION ACOE & FDEP	PERMIT PROCESSING Coordination with FDEP, ACDE and NOAA		DIVING (2) Coral Relocation	REPORT Coral Relocation Summary	10000	ENGINEERING Drawings, Specifications and OPCC	ITB Documents	Services	UCTION	TBD	TOTAL
	BATE	UNETS COST	1990	1800	United COS	THU CHILL	COAT	UNITS	1500	UNITE COST	Compress	1503	United CO	II UMITE	COST	UNITS COST	UMITS	COST 100	arts cost	CINETS C
f ii S. Stother-Hardy	\$ 115.00	2	\$230	2 5230	н	\$230					230		*							10
	8 95.00	*	5380	9865	1	Ц	5380	•	5380		5380			•			-			111
	\$ 158.00				Н	Н		Ш												34
Manager	197.00	7	1	36 53,072	1	1		-	53,072		9,716			-		-		1		110
Tech Prof I	00'64	-	6114		-	1		ı	13,000				-	1			-	-		104
Sr. Yesh Profit	00'961 5	1			9	1,264					1			1				-		40
	00'56 5			40 \$3,800		5760				-						-				48
110	8 175.00			46 \$3,000	16	52,000				-						100				2
Sr. Tech Prof III G. Vince	5 179.00				ľ	-		-					-							
Tech Prof i	8 95.00	4			-	-					-			*		•	*	-	*	
						I				4										
TOTAL LABOR COST		16 \$2,300	300 160	0 \$20,638	42 \$5	\$5,528 72	\$9,334	25	\$6,492	72 \$11,662	. 29									414 \$55,95
						H														
INTERNAL SURCONTRACTOR			1			1		1	1	1	-		1	1		1	+	1		
		-	1		-	-		-			-		-	-				-		
TOTAL INTERNAL SUBCONTRACTOR																				
EXTERNAL MACCONTRACTOR						-								-						
Environmental Subcontractor	200000	-	1		-	1		-			1			1		-	-			
SURVEYOR (Aviron)	\$ 12,000.00	-	\$12,000		4	-				-			1			-				1
TRUCTURAL (WGI)	1,750.00							N.					11.4	*						
EQUIPMENT RENTAL		\$12,000	000																	\$12,000
R/T Alefare	8 450.00		ш		ш	Ц		-	-											
Missign/Gas	200	880	5797 1,690	1000	830	SP97		98	25.50	7,100			-	1	1	-	+	1		4,400
	L	1	ı											1				-		-
	175.00	1	\$175	14 \$2,450	1	\$175 ·		1	8178	2	- 0565			•			(0)		*	3.9
	ı		ı	ı		Į			808	ı	5150					-				
TOTAL TRAVEL COSTS		35	\$672	\$4,491	S	\$472			\$547	\$1,094	94									\$7,276
OTHER DIRECT COSTS						H														
L'Postage	00%					-		-			-			^					-	
otton - Bay	00'01		I		-	6410		-			1			1				-		-
Air file,	00'9 \$																			12
spream.	\$ 15.00			13. 5420		*													*	32
H/S Equipment	200000	-	1	9300	-	1		-	1		-		-	1		-	-	1		6 5
Martinistics materials	00'008		ľ		-	1		-			1			1				-		001
	00'009 \$			\$ \$2,000		-					•		-							8
FDEP (ERP)	00'001 \$							-	\$100					-						1
NOAA Mingation Fee	2 700000		1		-	1				7	32,000		-	1		-	-	-		7
TOTAL OTHER DIRECT COSTS				\$3,792	*	\$450			\$100	\$2,000	00									\$6,342

AVIROM & ASSOCIATES, INC.

SURVEYING & MAPPING

October 31, 2016

Via E-Mail: Stuart.McGahee@TetraTech.com

Mr. Stuart McGahee, P.E. Senior Project Engineer **Tetra Tech** 759 South Federal Highway, Suite 314 Stuart, FL 34994

RE: Turtle Kraals, End of Margaret Street, Key West, FL - Revised 1

Location and Spot Elevations along Retaining Sea Wall

Dear Stuart:

In accord with your request, we are pleased to provide the following cost proposal for surveying services at the above referenced location.

Location:

The Turtle Kraals at Key West Harbour, commencing at Margaret Street to the north and terminating at William Street to the south, Key West, Monroe County, Florida.

Scope:

Project Limits:

The locations and spot elevations shall be along the sea wall at the above referenced location, comprised of approximately 435 linear feet as delineated in yellow on the attached Exhibit A below, incorporated herein for reference.

Spot Elevations

The spot elevations shall be taken at 15 foot intervals along the top of the sea wall, at the base of the seawall and 5 feet seaward from the base.

We shall delineate the Mean High Water Line as a contour line along the sea wall. This is not a boundary survey or mean high water line survey and should not be relied as such.

We shall establish a minimum of four (4) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD 29) benchmarks at the site, referenced to a published Benchmark Network by the National Geodetic Survey (NGS). The benchmarks shall also be horizontally referenced to the North American Datum of 1927 (NAD 27), and tied to the National Geodetic Survey Geodetic Control Network.

All work shall be performed in accordance with the Standards of Practice as defined in Chapter 5J-17, Florida Administrative Code.

Utility Location

We shall locate the utility lines affixed to the seawall. There may be some areas where the lines are inaccessible and a direct measurement to the line cannot be made. In cases where a direct measurement cannot be made an estimate of the spatial position of the lines will be made with the location of the lines shown as dashed lines on our survey, together with a label identifying the uncertainty of the locating methodology.

Deliverables:

We shall provide four (4) signed and sealed hard copies of the survey, a digital PDF file of the hard copy and an AutoCAD 2014 or lower, file of the survey.

Schedule:

Upon notice to proceed, we will mobilize within one (1) week and have the work completed within four (4) weeks after mobilization.

Clarification:

- Client shall arrange all access and permission with the City of Key West to have our crew
 perform the survey along the sea wall. Delays encountered due to access at no fault of
 Avirom & Associates may incur additional costs, which will be billed at our current hourly
 rates (see below).
- The Mean High Water Line will be displayed for informational purposes only. This is not a Mean High Water Line survey according to Chapter 177, Part II Florida Statutes.
- To obtain the survey data it will be necessary to temporary remove some deck planks which
 will be replaced in place, immediately after we attain the survey information. The planks are
 affixed to the support with screws and we will replace the screws with new stainless steel
 screws. From past experience this is a very time consuming process in that the pedestrian
 traffic is constant and we generally have to wait for slow periods to remove the planks.
- At cantilevered decks overhanging the sea wall, a field determination will be made on
 whether to remove the deck planks, depending on the age and existing condition of the
 material. If a decision is made to avoid removal of the planks we will obtain information at
 the beginning and end of the deck and provide an underwater video of the sea wall under the
 cantilevered deck.

Cost:

The cost to provide the above services shall be a lump sum amount of \$12,000.00 with delays and the cost of materials factored in.

AVIROM & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Current Hourly Rates

P.L.S. Principal Coordination	\$150.00/Hour
P.L.S. Technical Coordination	\$100.00/Hour
Survey Crew	\$125.00/Hour
Computer Computations & Drafting	\$ 85.00/Hour

We thank you for the opportunity to submit this proposal and look forward to working with you on this project. Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Res	pectfu	llv.

Sti y llen Keith M. Chee-A-Tow, P.L.S.

For the Firm

If this proposal is acceptable, please execute the signature below and return one (1) copy for our files.

THESE CONDITIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE, AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE YOU TO PROCEED.

Mr. Stuart McGahee, P.E.	Date
Totro Toch	

Documents\Proposals\Keys\Tetra Tech\Turtle Kraal\Turtle Kraal R-1.docx

EXHIBIT A



RESOLUTION NO. 14-359

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING STAFF RANKING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE CONTRACTS ON A TASK ORDER BASIS TO TWO FIRMS IN RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS NO. 14-004 FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Qualifications for engineering firms capable of providing environmental engineering services; and

WHEREAS, eighteen firms responded, and at a public meeting on October 24, 2014, a committee comprised of City staff members reviewed the responses, and determined two firms to be particularly qualified, and recommended that the City engage each one on a Task Order basis;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the responses for environmental engineering services are hereby ranked by staff, and approved by the City Commission as follows:

- (1) Atkins North America, Inc. (Atkins)
- (2) __Tetra Tech, Inc. (Tetra Tech)

Section 2: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute contracts with each of the companies in order of ranking, upon advice and consent of the City Attorney, for a term not to exceed three (3) years, with an option for one two-year extension.

Section 3: Specific task orders issued pursuant to the contracts shall comply with the City's procurement guidelines.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission	on at a meeting held
this day of December	, 2014.
Authenticated by the presiding officer	and Clerk of the
Commission on, 2014.	
Filed with the Clerk December 3	, 2014.
Mayor Craig Cates	Yes
Vice Mayor Mark Rossi	Yes
Commissioner Teri Johnston	Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	Yes
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	Yes
Commissioner Tony Yaniz	Yes
Aai	
CRATE CATES, MA	YOR
ATTEST:	
Cheryl Smith.	
CHERYL SMITH, OTTY CLERK	